Treasurer's

Provided, that the County Commissioners of Otter Tail county may in their discretion allow the County Treasurer of said Otter Tail county such sum as they shall deem just, not to exceed in any year the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300). for clerk hire and expenses in visiting towns in said county to collect personal property tax.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1881.

CHAPTER 69.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER NINETY-ONE (91), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1874), RELATING TO TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN THE COUNTY OF ROCK.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2), of chapter ninety-one (91), of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. General terms of the District Court shall be held in and for the county of Rock on the first (1st) Tuesday of court in Rock

May in each year.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1881.

General terms of district

CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FORTY-FOUR (44) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY (120) OF THE GENERAL STAT- 4 UTES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section forty-four (44) of chapter one hundred and twenty (120), be, and the same is hereby amended Amendment of by striking out the word eighteen (18) and inserting in lieu thereof twenty-five (25).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.